

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KESTUTIS ZADVYDAS, PETITIONER

v.

LYNNE UNDERDOWN AND IMMIGRATION
AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD KEENER

QUYNH VU
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
The continued detention of an alien under a final order of deportation whose removal has not yet been effectuated comports with due process, where the detention is subject to periodic review to determine whether the alien would present a risk to the community or of flight if released	19
A. The Attorney General’s decision to detain an alien under a final deportation order, pur- suant to authority granted by Congress, must be accorded substantial deference under the Constitution	19
B. Detention of an alien who has been determined to pose a risk to the community or be unlikely to comply with a final deportation order if released furthers important governmental interests and comports with due process	24
1. Congress has concluded that detention of a criminal alien under a final deportation order is justified in these circumstances	24
2. Congress’s authorization to detain dang- erous aliens under final orders of removal is consistent with this Court’s due process precedents	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioner’s prior long-time residency in this country does not render his detention unconstitutional, because his right to remain here has been terminated	34
C. Detention of aliens such as petitioner under Section 1231(a)(6) is not unconstitutionally indefinite or excessive	40
Conclusion	50
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	7a
Appendix C	9a
Appendix D	27a
Appendix E	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 976 (1995)	13, 22, 49
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	17, 22, 23, 24, 31, 33, 34
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	20
<i>Gisbert v. United States Attorney General</i> , 988 F.2d 1437, amended by, 997 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 22
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	17, 20, 30, 34
<i>Ho v. Greene</i> , 204 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1993)	35, 36, 41
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	22, 24, 49, 50
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984), aff’d, 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	34, 49, 50
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	17-18, 31, 32, 33, 44
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	36, 38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	35
<i>Mrvica v. Esperdy</i> , 376 U.S. 560 (1964)	6
<i>Chi Thon Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999), as amended on Dec. 30, 1999	41, 48
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	19-20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	35, 39
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17, 22, 23, 38
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 35, 49
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	14, 20, 38, 39, 47
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10, 18, 22, 24, 32, 33, 47
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	14, 20, 33, 39
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	39
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	2, 18, 30, 34
Due Process Clause	18, 34, 35
Amend. VIII	8, 9, 33
Amend. XIV	34, 35
Equal Protection Clause	35
Anti-Durg Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, § 7343(a), 102 Stat. 4470	24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214:	
§ 440, 110 Stat. 1276	9, 27
§ 440(c), 110 Stat. 1277	9, 11, 25, 42

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C,	
110 Stat. 3009-546	9
§ 301, 110 Stat. 3009-575	16, 26
§ 303, 110 Stat. 3009-585 to 3009-587	26
§ 303(b), 110 Stat. 3009-586	27
§ 303(b)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-586	28
§ 303(b)(3)(B)(i), 110 Stat. 3009-587	26
§ 303(b)(3)(B)(ii), 110 Stat. 3009-587	27
§ 387, 110 Stat. 3009-655	29
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. V,	
§ 504(a), 104 Stat. 5049	25
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(20) (1994)	35
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)(ii) (Supp. V 1999)	35
8 U.S.C. 1182 (1994)	26
8 U.S.C. 1182 (Supp. V 1999)	26
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1976)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (Supp. V 1993)	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. 1225 (Supp. V 1999)	26
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) (Supp. V 1999)	28, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1227 (1994)	26
8 U.S.C. 1229a (Supp. V 1999)	26
8 U.S.C. 1231(a) (Supp. V 1999)	2
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	28
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(4)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	46
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1251 (1994)	26
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. V 1993)	4
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. V 1993)	4
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2)(B)(i) (Supp. V 1993)	4
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4) (1976)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1994)	26
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1988)	24

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (Supp. V 1993)	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (Supp. III 1997)	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	42
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A) (1988 & Supp. II 1990)	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A) (1994)	8, 10
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1988 & Supp. II 1990)	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (Supp. III 1991)	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (Supp. V 1993)	4
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1994)	8, 10, 25
8 U.S.C. 1252(g) (Supp. III 1997)	9
8 U.S.C. 1252(g) (Supp. V 1999)	10
8 U.S.C. 1259 (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	6
8 U.S.C. 1368 (Supp. V 1999)	29
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, Tit. III, § 306(a)(4), 105 Stat. 1751	
28 U.S.C. 2241	8
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Section 1.1(p)	35
Pt. 212:	
Section 212.12	43
Section 212.12(a)	43-44
Pt. 236:	
Section 236.1(d)	12
Section 236.1(d)(2)(ii)	43
Section 236.1(d)(3)(iii)	43
Pt. 241:	
Section 241.4	2, 12, 40, 42, 43, 7a
Section 241.4(a)	43, 7a
Section 241.5	12, 43
Miscellaneous:	
142 Cong. Rec. 7972 (1995)	27
Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Deportation of Aliens After Final Orders Have Been Issued</i> (Mar. 1996)	28

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 10,312	28, 40, 42
p. 10,323	28
p. 48,183	28
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 40,540	44
p. 80,281	41
pp. 80,281-80,298	44, 9a
p. 80,285	41
p. 80,288	45
p. 80,291	44
p. 80,295	46
pp. 80,295-80,296	44
p. 80,296	44
p. 80,297	44, 45
General Accounting Office, <i>Criminal Aliens: INS' Efforts to Identify and Remove Imprisoned Aliens Need to be Improved</i> (July 1997)	27
S. Rep. No. 48, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	28
